Interest coverage ratio is a key performance indicator that Fastpartner
considers relevant in terms of assessing the Group’s ability to pay, and
sensitivity to, interest on interest-bearing liabilities.

Profit/loss before tax, SEKm 91.7 4,239.2
Adjustment for changes in value, SEKm 866.1 –3,266.8
Adjustment for interest expenses, SEKm 397.5 299.7
Adjusted profit/loss before tax, SEKm 1,355.3 1,272.1
Adjusted profit/loss before tax as a multiple of interest expenses, multiple 3.4 4.2

Equity/assets ratio, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio to be relevant in terms
of indicating the Group’s capital structure by indicating the amount of
equity in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 16,402.1 17,457.4
Total assets, SEKm 38,124.0 37,922.1
Equity/assets ratio, % 43.0 46.0

Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV to
be relevant in terms of indicating the Group’s capital structure by
indicating the amount of equity with adjustments for items that do not
entail payment in the near future, such as derivatives and deferred tax
liability in Fastpartner’s case, in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 16,402.1 17,457.4
Adjustment for deferred tax, SEKm 3,172.3 3,227.4
Adjustment for interest-rate derivatives, SEKm –58.1 75.7
Adjusted shareholders’ equity, SEKm 19,516.3 20,760.5
Total assets, SEKm 38,124.0 37,922.1
Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, % 51.2 54.7

Net liabilities, SEKm Interest-bearing liabilities, SEKm 16,722.7 15,280.6
Interest-bearing assets –393.3 –442.8
Cash and cash equivalents –182.0 –210.7
Listed shares –339.6 –617.6
Net liabilities, SEKm 15,807.8 14,009.5

Net operating income, % Net operating income, as per profit and loss account, SEKm 1,398.3 1,301.0
Net operating income for dev. properties and adjustment for acquisitions for
the period, SEKm –13.3 –23.9
Adjusted net operating income for dev. properties and acquisitions for
the period, SEKm 1,385.0 1,277.1
Average value of investment properties (adjusted for dev. properties and
acquisitions for the period), SEKm 34,740.7 31,982.0
Net operating income, % 4.0 4.0

Surplus ratio, % Rental income, SEKm 1,997.5 1,856.3
Property expenses, SEKm –599.2 –555.3
Net operating income, SEKm 1,398.3 1,301.0
Surplus ratio, % 70.0 70.1

Financial measures not defined according to IFRS

FASTPARTNER 2022   115

F INANCIAL TARGE TS

Distribution

Property designation Street address Area
Foot-
note Plot area

Leased
area Offices

Logistics
& ware-
housing

Retail &
restaurants

Industry
& manu-
facturing

Residen-
tial &
hotels

Health-
care &

schools
Miscella-

neous

Tax
assessment
value SEK

000s
Alvesta 13:27 Forsdalavägen 2 Alvesta 38,187 13,200 3,200 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 13,671
Avesta 1 Avestagatan 61 Spånga L 20,595 7,898 2,717 3,801 0 1,380 0 0 0 56,400
Bagaren 7 Ljungadalsgatan 4 A-H, J-K Växjö 28,077 3,182 814 1,224 0 1,144 0 0 0 36,847
Brahelund 2 Råsundavägen 2-16 Solna 13,090 41,371 34,151 4,082 1,530 0 0 1,016 592 1,102,000
Bränninge 4 Taxingegränd 8-10 Spånga L 12,192 9,681 385 701 6,694 0 0 1,821 80 101,600
Bränninge 7 Taxingegränd 4 Spånga L 3,334 700 0 510 0 0 0 0 190 22,599
Båggången 5 Hässelby Torg 8-10 Hässelby L 4,230 3,768 1,464 446 1,201 0 0 640 17 37,400
Domnarvet 41 Gunnebogatan 32 A Spånga L 436 668 546 122 0 0 0 0 0 6,027
Domnarvet 43 Gunnebogatan 30 Spånga L 845 1,226 888 338 0 0 0 0 0 10,284
Domnarvet 44 Gunnebogatan 22 Spånga L 456 690 350 340 0 0 0 0 0 5,652
Domnarvet 45 Gunnebogatan 32 B Spånga L 436 783 423 360 0 0 0 0 0 5,682
Flyggodset 1 Cederströmsgatan 4 Malmö L 9,104 5,392 449 4,133 0 0 0 0 810 14,199
Flyggodset 2 Cederströmsgatan 4 Malmö L 6,747 2,023 0 0 0 0 0 2,023 0 0
Forsmark 4 Fagerstagatan 53 Spånga L 3,224 1,120 300 820 0 0 0 0 0 9,094
Herrjärva 3 Herrjärva torg 2 Solna 3,936 19,949 18,817 320 770 0 0 0 42 688,000
Hilton 2 Gustav III:s Boulevard 26-38 Solna 12,736 22,297 17,759 1,160 1,669 0 0 1,084 625 678,000
Hilton 5 Telegrafgatan 4, 6A, 6B Solna 7,063 13,834 12,496 1,338 0 0 0 0 0 320,000
Kallhäll 1:5 Gjutarplan 19 Järfälla 1,728 1,730 0 0 1,730 0 0 0 0 12,541
Krejaren 2 Östermalmstorg 1, 3 Stockholm L 1,568 8,569 4,809 0 3,760 0 0 0 0 740,000
Kristiansborg 2 Västra Hindbyv. 12, 14 Malmö L 11,530 7,088 2,427 3,908 753 0 0 0 0 18,600
Kungsängens-Tibble 25:2Hjortronvägen 1 Kungsängen 1,845 925 0 0 925 0 0 0 0 5,504
Kvarnberget 3 Rinkebytorget 8 Spånga L 3,662 5,462 682 100 3,293 0 0 1,372 15 51,200
Kvarnberget 4 Rinkebytorget 1 Spånga L 2,730 4,315 958 248 3,028 0 0 75 6 43,400
Kvarnberget 5 Skårbygränd 3-5 Spånga L 771 1,904 0 0 107 0 0 1,797 0 0
Kvarnberget 7 Skårbygränd 2 Spånga L 2,062 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,886
Kvarnberget 8 Rinkebytorget 2-6 Spånga L 1,884 2,755 1,266 424 1,059 0 0 0 6 31,400
Labyrinten 1 Astrakangatan 17-21 Hässelby L 9,913 15,982 7,592 335 2,966 0 0 5,082 7 140,000
Ladugårdsgärdet 1:48 Tullvaktsvägen 5-15 etc. Stockholm 19,197 37,403 36,085 0 0 0 0 1,000 318 1,086,800
Lektorn 2 Jakobsbergsgatan 57 Ystad 3,534 1,270 0 0 1,270 0 0 0 0 3,124
Loftgången 1 Hässelby Torg 3-5 Hässelby L 581 1,021 504 0 517 0 0 0 0 10,928
Målaren 14 Arabygatan 43-45 etc. Växjö 47,629 12,182 1,327 8,332 0 2,509 0 0 14 42,480
Oxen Mindre 30 Luntmakargatan 34 Stockholm 850 3,212 2,148 159 0 0 0 899 6 139,000
Oxen Mindre 34 Luntmakargatan 22 Stockholm 335 1,435 814 117 0 0 0 504 0 72,000
Oxen Mindre 35 Luntmakargatan 26 Stockholm L 644 2,562 1,520 37 0 0 0 1,005 0 112,000
Päronet 2 Ursviksvägen 127 Sundbyberg 15,937 8,076 3,436 2,506 0 2,120 0 0 14 53,768
Recetten 1 Blackebergsvägen 109 Stockholm L 900 851 202 275 104 0 270 0 0 8,463
Robertsfors 2 Domnarvsgatan 11 Spånga L 22,448 10,972 4,190 6,782 0 0 0 0 0 81,872
Robertsfors 3 Finspångsgatan 52 Spånga L 23,524 9,450 2,347 955 2,186 3,962 0 0 0 67,126
Robertsfors 4 Finspångsgatan 54 Spånga L 5,850 6,261 3,163 101 1,029 0 1,968 0 0 42,200
Rånäs 1 Fagerstagatan 18 Spånga L 27,495 36,834 15,003 19,189 1,040 1,538 0 0 65 212,318
Skebo 2 Fagerstagatan 21 Spånga L 21,280 19,918 893 2,429 250 12,036 0 4,310 0 117,000
Skebo 3 Finspångsgatan 42 Spånga L 9,881 9,105 3,103 5,945 0 0 0 0 57 52,890
Skultuna 1 Finspångsgatan 48 Spånga L 8,615 5,740 0 5,740 0 0 0 0 0 29,804
Skultuna 2 Finspångsgatan 46 Spånga L 5,334 1,450 734 716 0 0 0 0 0 13,002
Skultuna 5 Domnarvsgatan 7 Spånga L 4,200 1,403 1,045 358 0 0 0 0 0 11,820
Skänninge 6 Tenstagången 14-20 Spånga 1,585 3,674 2,132 445 0 0 0 1,097 0 0
Sporren 4 Alhemsgatan 2 etc. Malmö 10,459 19,346 11,653 5,476 1,038 0 0 1,179 0 111,000
Stenskärven 8 Siktgatan 2 Vinsta L 6,409 9,510 4,417 2,403 0 433 0 2,257 0 67,000
Trymån 3 Hässelby Torg 7 Hässelby L 920 1,891 0 0 811 0 0 1,080 0 14,717
Tränsbettet 8 Travbanegatan 10 Malmö 4,619 3,350 938 2,412 0 0 0 0 0 11,355
Tågarp 16:43 Företagsvägen 29 Arlöv 40,284 12,998 923 9,825 0 2,250 0 0 0 40,600
Tågarp 21:144 Arlövsvägen 36 Arlöv 4,157 432 0 0 432 0 0 0 0 3,061
Uppfinnaren 1 Valhallavägen 136 Stockholm 5,904 16,162 16,162 0 0 0 0 0 0 538,000
Veddesta 5:3 Bruttovägen 6 Järfälla 17,080 6,637 1,153 5,484 0 0 0 0 0 63,852
Vitgröet 8 Stormbyvägen 6 Spånga 3,233 2,831 2,188 643 0 0 0 0 0 22,600
Åkarp 3:79 Dalslundsvägen 1 Åkarp 3,031 1,131 130 50 951 0 0 0 0 6,470
Total, Region 1 518,296 443,618 228,703 115,089 39,113 27,372 2,238 28,241 2,864 7,188,236

Footnotes: L = Leasehold, U = Undeveloped property, LP = Leased plot,

Region 1

Property listing

116 FASTPARTNER 2022

PROPERT Y L IST ING

Distribution

Property designation Street address Area
Foot-
note Plot area

Leased
area Offices

Logistics
& ware-
housing

Retail &
restaurants

Industry
& manu-
facturing

Residen-
tial &
hotels

Health-
care &

schools
Miscella-

neous

Tax
assessment
value SEK

000s
Aga 2   Ackumulatorvägen 15 Lidingö 14,194 24,018 6,234 3,222 435 300 0 13,827 0 189,000